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Hindi Scholarthipt

*12$. Shri Gidwani: Will the Minister of Edacatioii be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Govern ment have decided to award scholarships for higher studies in Hindi;

(b) if so, the number of such scholar ships;

(c) who will be eligible for them;

(d) the amount to be spent on the scheme annually; and

(e) the amount to be paid to each sdiolarship-holder ?

The ParliamcnUiry Secretary to the Minister of Education (Dr. M. M.
Daa):  (a) Yes,  Sir.

(b) 12.

(c) to (e). A sutement containing neces sary information is laid on the Table of the House. [5e« Appendix I, annezure No.
34l.
Shri Gidwanit Which are the non-

Hindi-speakin̂ States where facilities for higher education in Hindi do not exist?

Dr. NL M. Das: There are 12 non-Hindi-speaking States were facilities for higher education in Hindi do not exist.
They are: Andhra, Assam, Madras, Orissa, Mysore, PEPSU, Saurashtra, Travancore-Cochin, Coorg, Kutch, Manipur and Tripura.

Shri Gidwani: What will be the number of scholarships from these States?

Dr. M. M. Das: We received 27
'applications from Andhra, Assam, Madras, PEPSU, Travancore-Cochin, Coorge,
Kutch and Manipur. Out of this, only
10 were  selected.
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^  ffw  ft  t

^ 5ft 5TT̂ I ?

Dr. M. M. Das: These applications are invited through the Sute Govern ments. There is a Selection Committee esttblished by the Ministry and that Com mittee goes through the applications and niakes selections.

Shri Gidwani: Is not the number of scholarships inadequate for the purpose we have in view, namely, spreading Hindi all over India within the specified period, as only 10 were selected?

Dr. M. M. Das: There is provision for 12 scholarships, one from each non-Hindi-speaking State where facilities for hî er education in Hindi do not cixist.
This scheme is a temporary scheme and for the present, only 12 shcholarships are provided. But there is a proposal to include in the Second Five Yeof Plan a scheme to award 24 scholar ships, 12 fresh and 12 renewals.
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Dr. M. M. Das: I have said that these scholarships are meant only for those States which are non-Hindi spêdung States and where facilities for higher education in Hindi do not exist. Inoae States where such facilities exist arc .ex cluded from the scheme.

Janata Colleges

*127. Shri $• C. Samanta: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Ques tion No. 1375  on the 23rd March, 1955
and state:

(a) how many more Janata Colleges have since been opened and in which States;

(b) how many more colleges an exp̂ ed to be opened during 1955
56; and

(c) whether Government have as*
sessed the value of the results derive from these Colleges in comparison witl the monetary help they have rendered!

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Education (Dr. M. M.
Da»);  (a) One in U.P.

(b) II.

(c) It is too early to take up any success ful  assessment.

ShH S. a Samanta: The Delhi
Janta College was esublished in 1951.
May I know liow many village level wor kers have bwcr. uained in that college and whether they have in any way helped the Community Project areas also ?

Dr. M. M. Das: Up till now, about 22
Janata Colleges have been sanctioned by Government. If the hon. Member wani information about a particular Janata CoUeg
I require notice.
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ISM !$• C. S«|naiit«x Mav I know
Whether workers from Community Project aregs and National ExtenBlon Service t̂lock areas are also taken in and given educauon in these colleges?

Tlie Peputy Mlnieter of Education
(Dr. 1C. L. SiuinuiU): May I explain?
The main purpose of the Janata CoUgies is to train community Ipaders. The purpose of Janato Colleges is not merely to train village level workers; there are ŝ arate insututions for training these
▼tllâ level workers. We bring in com munity leaders from villages and also Communitv Project areas and train them and send them back to the villages so that they might do the village work.

Shrl S. C Samanta! May I know how far Sute Governments have helped these institutions?

Dr. K. L. Sbrin :̂ The schemes for Janaiia Colleges are worked ̂ rough the co-operation of the State povcpifncati.
The Central Government give them grants on a matching basis.

Shri T* A* Chetdar: Since the recurring grants for these collets are stopped a&u: three years, may I know whether any of tl̂ e colleges which started before three year« have ̂cen closed be<iause of the stoppîge of the grants ?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: I require notice.

.  Coal Depoaito

*11$. Shri C. R. ChowdOTx Will the Minister of Natural ReaourcM and Scientific Research be pleased te state:

(a) whether the Andhra State Go vernment have made any proposal for (be investigation of coal deposits in the Godavari Valley; and "

(b) the stage at which the proposal is at present?

The Minister of Natural Resources (Shri K. D. Malavlya)! (a) and (b). A statement giving the required informa tion is laid on the Table of the House.

Appendix I, annexure No. 35).

Shri C. Î. Chowdary: May I know the estimated cost of these drills f

Shri K. D. Afalaviya: The cost of the drills depends upon the specification.
Ordinary drills reqûed for drilliẑ pur-

r»  cost sometbtog from Rs. 25̂000 to 40,000.

Shri C. R. Ghowdarys May I know whether it is the State 6̂ the Centre that hu been investigating these deposits?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: The Central Govehmient bear the cost of theŝ equip ments and prospecting the State Qovemment docs not bear the cost.

Shri C. R. Chowdary: May I know if any financial aid has been aslud for by the State ? What is the grwt that has been made towards the cost of this investi gation ?

Mr. Speaker: Perhaps he has not undewtood the answer to the last question.
The last reply was that the Central Govem-
toem bears the entire cost and so where IS the question of grant being given?

Shri C. R. Chowdary: May I know whether any money is being granted in favour of the State to conduct this investi gation?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: The work of detailed prospecting is the job of the Geo logical Survey of India and the programme $tate-wise is always framed in the early part of the year. The programme received from the Andhra Government and we are responsible for all the cost Involved in this expenditure.

Shri Raooiachandra R d̂i: May I know whether the geblôcal section of the Atidhra University has been prospecting this area and whether any report hAs been Mceived ̂the Government throû the Andhra Government and whether any atfsiBtance has been requested jfrom the Central Government ?

Shfi K. p. Malavî t The geological ŝ Ĉ ns of the varioiii universities prepare programme to conduct investigatiOnt for the benefit of their own students in the State. I do not know if specifically this area is being surveyed by the sttid̂nts of the Andbn University.

U. S. Aid

*129. Shri Ibrahim: Will the Minis ter of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether India has so fisr received any loan from the U.S.A. under the deyelopment assistance programme for the current fiscal year;

(b) if so, the amount of loan; and

(c) the terms and conditions of this loan?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Finance (Shri B. R*
Bhagat): (a) to (c). 1 presume the Hbn*ble Member desires to have information about the loan received from U.S.A. the U.S.  fiscal  year 1954-55  Guly  1954—
June 1955). In this connection I mvite the attention of the Hon'ble Member to the Loan Agreement, a copy of which was

